CITY OF PAYNE SPRINGS TEXAS

ORDINANCE 2007-01-09

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PAYNE SPRINGS, TEXAS ESTABLISHING A BAN ON THE COMMERCIAL USE OF 8-LINER MACHINES IN THE CITY OF PAYNE SPRINGS.

WHEREAS, the City of Payne Springs, Texas (City) is a type A General Law municipality under the laws of the State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, the commercial use of 8-liner machines for gambling are not allowed in the State of Texas

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF PAYNE SPRINGS, TEXAS:

The City of Payne Springs does hereby effective immediately ban the commercial use of 8-liner machines within the City limits.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 9 th day of January 2007.	
Mayor, Michael McDonald	_
ATTEST:	
City Secretary, Shirley Leonard	_